Principal due   $ 11,000   $ 14,250   $ 150,000   $ 6,000   $ —   $ 258,735   $ 439,985   $ 453,790
Average interest rate   5.64 %   8.88 %   7.50 %   3.70 %   4.13 %   5.46 %

Interest rate swaps:
Fixed to variable   $ 5,000   $ 14,250   $ 50,000   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 69,250   $ 156

Average pay rate   7.37 %   7.47 %   7.60 %   7.55 %
Average receive
rate   8.88 %   8.88 %   7.50 %   7.88 %

Variable to fixed   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 27,500   $ 27,500   $ 1,148
Average pay rate   1.73 %   1.73 %
Average receive
rate   2.43 %   2.43 %

A hypothetical increase or decrease of 50 and 100 basis points (BPS) related to our interest rate swap
agreements would have the following effects on fair value:

   Interest Rate Swap Agreements - Fair Value1
(Dollars in thousands)   Notional Amount   Current   +50 BPS   +100 BPS   -50 BPS   -100 BPS
Maturing in:

2017   $ 5,000   $ 38   $ 31   $ 25   $ 44   $ 51
2018   14,250   233   166   98   302   370
2019   50,000   (32 )   (705 )   (1,365 )   651   1,346
2026   27,500   1,160   2,221   3,233   45   (1,125 )
Total   $ 96,750   $ 1,399   $ 1,713   $ 1,991   $ 1,042   $ 642

1 Fair value for this table is calculated on a termination value basis. Accrued interest is included and a credit value

adjustment, which is used for GAAP purposes, is excluded.

39

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Stockholders
Potlatch Corporation:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Potlatch Corporation and subsidiaries (the
Company) as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related consolidated statements of income,
comprehensive income, cash flows, and stockholders’ equity for each of the years in the three-year period ended

[…]

industry peer companies. There is no change to income from continuing operations, comprehensive income, total
current assets, total assets, or stockholders’ equity. This change has been reported through a retrospective
application of the new policy to all periods presented.  A summary of the adjustments are presented below. See
Note 16: Financial Results by Quarter (unaudited) for changes to the 2016 quarterly amounts.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
   2015

  (Dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

  Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 7,925   $ 7,925
  Cash   $ 7,886   $ (7,886 )   $ —
  Short-term investments   $ 39   $ (39 )   $ —

Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows
   2015   2014

  (Dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

  Change in short-term investments $ 26,329   $ (19,334 )   $ 6,995   $ 25,883   $ (24,073 )   $ 1,810
  Net cash from investing activities $ (14,255 )   $ (19,334 )   $ (33,589 )   $ (382,683 )   $ (24,073 )   $ (406,756 )
  Change in cash and cash equivalents $ 3,242   $ (19,334 )   $ (16,092 )   $ (942 )   $ (24,073 )   $ (25,015 )

Cash and cash equivalents at
   beginning of year $ 4,644   $ 19,373   $ 24,017   $ 5,586   $ 43,446   $ 49,032

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
   year $ 7,886   $ 39   $ 7,925   $ 4,644   $ 19,373   $ 24,017

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No.
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Topic 606 (ASU No. 2014-09), which requires an entity to
recognize revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration that is expected to be received for those goods or services. Subsequent ASU’s have been issued
that provide clarity, technical corrections and improvements to Topic 606. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU
No. 2015-14, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) - Deferral of the Effective Date, which deferred

[…]

The adjustments made to the financial statements reported at interim periods during 2016 are as follows:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  March 31   June 30   September 30

(Dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ —   $ 7,824   $ 7,824   $ —   $ 65,378   $ 65,378   $ —   $ 72,855   $ 72,855
Cash $ 7,789   $ (7,789 )   $ —   $ 25,301   $ (25,301 )   $ —   $ 32,734   $ (32,734 )   $ —
Short-term investments $ 35   $ (35 )   $ —   $ 40,077   $ (40,077 )   $ —   $ 40,121   $ (40,121 )   $ —

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  March 31   June 30   September 30

(Dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Change in short-term
   investments $ 4   $ (4 )   $ —   $ (40,038 )   $ 40,038   $ —   $ (40,082 )   $ 40,082   $ —
Net cash from investing
   activities $ (3,054 )   $ (4 )   $ (3,058 )   $ 61,338   $ 40,038   $ 101,376   $ 56,040   $ 40,082   $ 96,122
Change in cash and cash
   equivalents $ (97 )   $ (4 )   $ (101 )   $ 17,415   $ 40,038   $ 57,453   $ 24,848   $ 40,082   $ 64,930
Cash and cash equivalents
   at beginning of year $ 7,886   $ 39   $ 7,925   $ 7,886   $ 39   $ 7,925   $ 7,886   $ 39   $ 7,925
Cash and cash equivalents
   at end of year $ 7,789   $ 35   $ 7,824   $ 25,301   $ 40,077   $ 65,378   $ 32,734   $ 40,121   $ 72,855

70

ITEM 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING
AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM 9A.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

We conducted an evaluation (pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the Exchange
Act)), under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer
(CEO) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO), of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of December 31, 2016. These disclosure controls and
procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports that are filed or